the remaining HK$2

million for the Group’s

working capital (such as

salaries, rental payments,

professional fees and

office overheads)

Fully utilized as

intended

19 April 2024 Issue of 330,000,000

Subscription Shares to

four subscribers at the

issue price of HK$0.108

per Share under the

specific mandate, which

was completed on

28 June 2024

HK$33.14 million As to approximately

HK$27.14 million for

the partial repayment of

the Group’s outstanding

construction payables,

and as to the remaining

HK$6 million for the

Group’s working capital

(such as salaries, rental

payments, professional

fees and office

overheads)

Fully utilized as

intended

13

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company: (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) assuming the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds but with no

other changes in the share capital of the Company since the date of this announcement:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon the

full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial shareholders

Mr. Jiang Zhenhao (Note 1) 47,079,408 4.15 47,079,408 3.64

Wah Hung Property (Note 1) 220,000,000 19.41 220,000,000 17.00

Public Shareholders

Subscriber A – – 126,135,553 9.75

Subscriber B – – 34,524,125 2.67

Other public Shareholders 866,218,986 76.43 866,218,986 66.94

Total 1,133,298,394 100.00 1,293,958,072 100.00

Notes:

(1) Based on disclosure of interest filings, Mr. Jiang Zhenhao was deemed to be interested in 267,079,408

Shares, comprising: (a) 47,079,408 Shares which were held by him personally; and (b) 220,000,000

Shares which were held by his 60% owned controlled corporation, Wah Hung Property Investment Limited

(“Wah Hung Property”). The other 40% shareholding of Wah Hung Property is owned by Ms. He

Xiumei.

(2) The percentage shareholdings are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places, and the total sum of the

percentages shareholdings may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

14

GENERAL